

6th April, 2026
Ct. No.7
(S.K.B)

**CALCUTTA HIGH COURT
IN THE CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI
APPELLATE SIDE**

**C.R.A.42 of 2021
IA NO: CRAN 1 of 2022**

In Re : An Application for suspension of sentence and grant of bail
under Section 389(1) of the Code of Criminal Procedure,
1973

And

In the matter of: Manoj Mangrati
... appellant.

Mr. Niloy Chakraborty,
Mr. Abhijit Sarkar
... for the appellant.

1. The learned advocate who has entrusted with the brief from the Legal Aid Services Committee submits that he needs some clarity on the period of custody. We, therefore, direct the Jail Authorities to give a report as regards the actual period of custody.
2. The appointment of Mr. Abhijit Sarkar along with Mr. Niloy Chakraborty who usually appears for the State be regularized, since the State is unrepresented in court proceedings today.
3. List this matter under the same heading on **13th April, 2026.**

(Madhuresh Prasad, J.)

(Prasenjit Biswas, J.)

